

No. 43427-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STEPHEN MYNATT AND ANITA ELAINE MYNATT

*Appellants,*

v.

GORDON TRUCKING, INC.

*Respondent/Cross-Appellant.*

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT,  
HANSON AND FEARY  
Adam C. Smedstad  
30 W. Monroe Street, Suite 600  
Chicago, IL 60603-2427  
Telephone (312) 255-7200  
Facsimile (312) 422-1224

SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT,  
HANSON AND FEARY  
Andrew J. Butcher  
1850 M Street, Suite 280  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone (202) 551-9030  
Facsimile (202) 783-9230

EISENHOWER & CARLSON,  
PLLC  
Robert G. Casey  
1200 Wells Fargo Plaza  
1201 Pacific Avenue  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
Telephone (253) 672-4500  
Facsimile (253) 272-5732

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. CROSS-ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES RELATING TO CROSS-ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....5

    A. Cross-Assignment of Error .....5

    B. Issues Pertaining to Cross-Assignment of Error .....6

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

IV. ARGUMENT .....14

    A. Standard of Review .....14

        1. Appellants’ Appeal .....14

        2. GTI’s Cross-Appeal .....14

    B. The Trial Court Correctly Entered Summary Judgment Dismissing The Mynatts’ Overtime Claim .....14

        1. L&I Determined That The Pay Plan Under Which The Mynatts Were Paid Contained The Reasonable Equivalent Of Overtime .....14

        2. The Mynatts Fail to Demonstrate the L&I’s Reasonably Equivalent Determination Is Arbitrary and Capricious or Contrary to Law .....18

            a. GTI’s Mileage Rate Includes an Overtime Component .....20

            b. L&I’s Analysis Comported With the Law .....26

    C. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Failing to Strike Mr. Brandt’s Report .....31

        1. Brandt’s Findings Are Neither Relevant Under ER 401 Nor Probative Pursuant to ER 403 .....33

2.	Brandt's Testimony is Unreliable Under ER 702 and 703.....	37
V.	CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>149 Madison Ave. Corp. v. Asselta</i> , 331 U.S. 199, 204 (1947).....	27
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 661 (2007).....	2, 8, 9, 15, 22
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 591 (1993).....	36
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Nord Nw. Corp.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 215, 223, 264 P.3d 259, 262 (2011).....	20
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 86 Wn. App. 628, 639, 939 P.2d 1228, 1233 (1997).....	38, 40
<i>Griswold v. Kilpatrick</i> , 107 Wn. App. 757, 761-62, 27 P.3d 246, 248 (2001).....	32, 38
<i>Guidroz-Brault v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 825, 830-32 (9th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Herold v. Hajoca Corp.</i> , 864 F.2d 317, 321-22 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 109 S. Ct. 3159 (1989).....	36
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 861, 93 P.3d 108, 112 (2004).....	28
<i>Litchfield v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 170 Wn. App. 431, 285 P.3d 172, 177 (2012).....	20, 26, 30
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 34, 41, 793 P.2d 952, 956 (1990).....	40
<i>Pryor v. Aerotek Scientific, LLC</i> , No. cv 10-06575 MMM, 2011 WL 6376703, at *15 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2011).....	31
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wash. 2d 50, 102-104, 882 P.2d 703, 731-32 (1994).....	39
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 63 Wn. App. 170, 178, 817 P.2d 861, 866 (1991).....	14, 38

<i>Schneider v. Snyder’s Foods, Inc.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 706, 716-17, 66 P.3d 640, 645-46 (2003) ....	2, 18, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 42
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 884, 154 P.3d 891, 900 (2007).....	28
<i>State v. Huynh</i> , 49 Wn. App. 192, 197, 742 P.2d 160, 164 (1987).....	36, 37
<i>Tagatz v. Marquette Univ.</i> , 861 F.2d 1040, 1045 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	38
<i>Theonnes v. Hazen</i> , 37 Wn. App. 644, 681 P.2d 1284 (1984).....	40
<i>Washington Imaging Services, LLC v. Wash. State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 548, 555, 252 P.3d 885 (2011).....	14
<i>Washington v. Vogel</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1545, 1548 (M.D. Fla. 1995).....	36
<i>Westberry v. Interstate Distrib. Co.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 196, 200, 263 P.3d 1251, 1253 (2011).....	14, 15

**Statutes**

RCW 49.46.130 .....	11, 27, 31, 33
---------------------	----------------

**Other Authorities**

Administrative Policy ES.A.8.3.....	8, 9, 15, 17, 19, 20, 27, 29, 30
-------------------------------------	----------------------------------

**Rules**

ER 401 .....	5, 33
ER 403 .....	5, 33
ER 702 .....	37
ER 703 .....	37, 38

**Regulations**

WAC 296-128-012.....	8, 14, 21, 22, 26
